
 
 
 

 
 

 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillors Rowley BEM (Chair), Douglas, Baker, Carr 

and Fisher (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers and Waudby 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31 March 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B to Agenda item 11 (Monitoring 
Report in Respect of Complaints Received), on the grounds that 
it contains information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
individuals.  This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 



 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 20 January 2021. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday, 
29 March 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

6. Draft Annual Report for 2020/21   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 This report provides an update on the Committee’s draft Annual 

Report for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Update on Model Code of Conduct   (Pages 13 - 48) 
 This report provides an update on the Model Code of Conduct 

published by the Local Government Association. 
 

8. Member Development   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 This report provides an update on Member Development and 

canvassing the views of Council Members on training and 
development. 
 

9. Update on International Travel Protocol   (Pages 51 - 54) 
 This report updates the Committee on the draft International 

Travel Protocol discussed at the last meeting. 

 
10. Review of Work Plan 2021/22   (Pages 55 - 58) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the coming year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

11. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received   

(Pages 59 - 76) 

 This report updates the Committee on the position regarding 
ongoing complaints. 

 

 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 20 January 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (Chair), Fisher, Baker, 
Carr and Douglas 
 
Parish Councillors Chambers and Rawlings 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

67. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex B to Agenda 
Item 13 (Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received), on the grounds that it contains 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals, 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
68. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 30 September 2020 
be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
69. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Assessment Sub-Committee held on 26 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



October 2020  be approved as a correct record, to 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
70. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to Agenda Item 13, expressing 
concerns about a number of complaints she had made and 
stating that these had not been adequately dealt with by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

71. Draft Annual Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
committee’s draft Annual Report for 2019/20. 
 
As agreed at the last meeting of the Committee, on 30 
September 2020, a draft Annual Report had been prepared for 
Members’ consideration; this was attached as Annex A to the 
report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft Annual Report at Annex A be 

approved for submission to a future meeting of Full 
Council, subject to amendments to: 

 include Parish Cllr Wiseman’s first name in the 
first paragraph and the second bullet-pointed 
list under ‘Membership of the Committee’; 

 include the total number of complaints 
received in the first paragraph under 
‘Complaints’; 

 remove the superfluous ‘e’ from the first 
paragraph on the final page. 

 
(ii) That preparation of the next Annual Report be 
included in the committee’s work plan, with 
members to send any suggestions for inclusion in 
the Report to the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
Reason: To enable the committee to meet its obligation to 

report annually to Council. 
 
 
 

Page 2



72. Update on Model Code of Conduct  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Model Code of Conduct. 
 
The final Model Code of Conduct approved by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) in December 2020 was attached 
as Annex A to the report.  The next step was for the LGA to 
issue guidance based on key areas suggested during the 
consultation process. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that no guidance was currently 
available on how and when the Code would be implemented 
and suggested that this be kept as a ‘floating’ item on the work 
plan pending receipt of additional information from the LGA. 
 
Resolved: That the update from the LGA be noted and a further 

update be brought to the committee in due course. 
 

73. Member Development  
 
Members considered a report which invited them to discuss 
Member Development as part of review being carried out on the 
training provided to City of York Council Members. 
 
Members discussed the training topics suggested in the report, 
namely; Licensing, Planning, Standards, Information 
Governance, Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting.  They 
drew attention to other potential topics and areas of concern, 
including chairing skills, computer systems, casework, the 
quality of induction training for new Members, the regularity of 
refresher training and the need to maintain accurate training 
records.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the Chair and Vice-Chair compile a list of 

4-5 questions aimed at canvassing the opinions of 
Council Members on Member Development and 
Training, including potential platforms for delivery 
and areas in which training could be mandatory. 

 
(ii) That the questions be circulated to committee 
members for comment before they are shared with 
Group Leaders as part of the review. 
 

Page 3



(iii) That an update report be brought to a future 
meeting. 

 
Reason: To help improve the training and development 

provided to Council Members. 
 

74. Update on International Travel Protocol  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
International Travel Protocol, as requested at the last meeting, 
on 30 September 2020. 
 
Members’ views were sought on an updated version of the draft 
Protocol, attached at Annex A to the report, before its 
presentation to Audit & Governance Committee and then Full 
Council.     
 
During their discussion, Members pointed out a typographical 
error in the first paragraph and commented that the Protocol 
should: 

 clarify the payment of expenses during any trip (room 
service, drinks etc.); 

 aim to minimise travel by air, given the council’s 
commitment to carbon reduction; 

 be clear that international travel will only be funded in 
exceptional circumstances.  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted and the protocol be 

amended to take account of Members’ comments. 
 
 (ii) That the final version of the draft Protocol be 

brought to the next meeting, on 31 March. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee’s views are taken into 

account. 
 

75. Update on Parish Council Membership  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the steps 
taken to fill the current Parish vacancy on the committee. 
 
The Yorkshire Local Councils Association was conducting the 
ballot on behalf of the council.  The closing date for nominations 
from parish and town councils was 22 January 2021.  If a ballot 
was required, this would take place in February. 

Page 4



 
The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that they would be happy to attend parish council meetings in 
order to build links and assist in interpreting codes of conduct. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the steps being taken in order to 

ensure that full membership of the Joint Standards 
Committee is maintained be noted. 

 
76. Review of Work Plan for 2020/21  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions to the meeting on 31 March 
2021: 

 Member Development 

 Draft Annual Report 2020/21 

 International Travel Protocol 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

77. Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current position of ongoing complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of complaints was attached as Annex A to 
the report.  Further details of these were provided in an exempt 
list at Annex B.  Discussion of the latter took place in private 
session. 
 
Members noted the high proportion of complaints on the list 
made by parish councillors against one another and discussed 
how this might be addressed.  Officers confirmed that such 
complaints were not consistent with the primary purpose of the 
Code of Conduct.  With regard to comments made under Public 
Participation, officers stated that the complaints referred to had 
been dealt with and moved to the closed list that was available 
to Members on request. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



(ii) That future reports to the committee include a 
list of closed cases for the past 12 months, to 
be updated on a rolling basis. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee maintains an overview 

of complaints cases that have been dealt with. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.56 pm. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  

 

   

  

Joint Standards Committee 31 March 2021  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Draft Annual report for 2020/2021 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with an update on 
the draft Annual Report for 2020/2021. 
 
Background 
 
It is good practice for the Monitoring Officer to prepare an Annual Report 
at the start of each municipal year, setting out work undertaken by the 
Joint Standards Committee during the previous year. 
 
The Monitoring Officer is currently preparing a draft report which is 
attached to this report at Annex A.  It is hoped that a final draft can be 
prepared and circulated to Members in readiness for the next meeting of 
the Joint Standards Committee. 
 
The Annual Report will provide include a breakdown of complaints 
received during the municipal year, as well as work undertaken by the 
Committee throughout the year. 
 
Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities, and 
Members, including Members of the Joint Standards Committee who 
play a vital role in ensuring that equality issues are integral to the aims 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



 

 

and performance of a Local Authori
[...]
d a final Model Code of Conduct, which was 

circulated to the Joint Standards Committee in January 2021.  Members decided that 

the Model Code should remain as a standard item at Joint Standards Committee 

meetings in order that any guidance issued in the future by the LGA can be 

considered and that the Council’s Code of Conduct meets any requirements set out 

within the Model Code. 

Dispensation of the 6 Month Rule during Lockdown 

The Committee noted a dispensation given by the Monitoring Officer of the 6 month 

rule for City of York Councillors in relation to attendance at meetings in light of the 

Coronavirus Pandemic and the provision of remote meetings. 

The Committee also noted a further dispensation which allowed Members to take 

part in a specially convened Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 

Management Committee Meeting in September 2020.  The dispensation allowed the 

Page 10



 

 3 

Meeting Members who also were Planning and Area Planning Committee Members 

to take part in the Meeting without future risk of pre-determination. 

Member Development 

The Joint Standards Committee considered a report advising on Planning and Pre-

Determination, which was noted, and it was agreed that this advice would form part 

of a larger review around Member Development, which is ongoing.  The Joint 

Standards Committee are seeking the views of Group Leaders before further 

consideration of Member Development takes place in the next municipal year. 

Parish Council Membership 

As briefly mentioned, as a result of Earswick Parish Council’s resignation, a ballot 

took place to fill the vacancy on the Joint Standards Committee.  Parish Councillor 

Mark Waudby of Rawcliffe Parish Council has now filled the vacancy. 

Work is ongoing around supporting the work of Parish Councils, which will include 

consideration of whether the work around Member Development can include Parish 

Councils.  A report around the Parish Charter will be presented to the Joint 

Standards Committee early in the next municipal year, in order to improve relations 

and strengthen the working relationship between the Council and Parish Council’s 

across the City. 

Review of the Constitution 

A review of the Council’s Constitution is currently taking place and as part of this 

review, the Joint Standards Committee have considered a draft International Travel 

Protocol.  Work is ongoing around finalising this draft. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 31 March 2021 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Update on Model Code of Conduct 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the Model Code of 
Conduct. 

Background 

Members will recall that the Local Government Association (LGA) 
published a Model Code of Conduct in December 2020.  It appears that 
an updated version of the Model Code has been published in January 
2021, this new version of the Model Code can be found at Annex A.   

The Model Code is voluntary and Local Authorities are able to adopt the 
Model in its entirety or not at all, or adapt it to suit the needs of the local 
circumstances.  Parish Councils may also wish to adopt the Model 
Code, and again, if they do wish to adopt it, they can adopt it in part or 
as set out within Annex A. 

A copy of the current Code of Conduct, can be found at Annex B.   

Members are asked to consider whether the new Model Code, or any 
part of it, should replace the current Code of Conduct, or, whether the 
Council’s current Code of Conduct for Members should remain in place 
as it is. 

The LGA has stated that it will review the Model Code annually, 
therefore, if Members do adopt the Model Code, they may wish to also 
review the adopted Code annually to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose and up to date. 

New Model Code of Conduct for Members 

The Model Code sets out on page 1 a “Joint Statement”.  The City of 
York Council Code does 
[...]
_________________________________________________________ 
Members’ Code of Conduct                                                           Section 5A:  Page 12 
July  2016  

 

“relevant person” means you or any your partner as defined in 
paragraph 4.2  

“securities” means  shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, 
bonds, units of a collective investment scheme within the meaning of the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000() and other securities of any 
description, other than money deposited with a building society. 

 

Second Schedule – Other Interests 

1. Any body of which you are a member or in a position of general 
control or management and to which you are appointed or nominated 
by your authority; 

2. Any body  — 

(a)  exercising functions of a public nature; 

(b)  directed to charitable purposes; or 

(c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union), of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management; 

3. Any person from whom you have received the offer of a gift or 
hospitality with an estimated value of more than £50 (whether or not 
you accept the offer) which is attributable to your position as an 
elected or co-opted member of the Council. 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 31 March 2021 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Update on Member Development 

Summary 

This report provides an update on Member Development. 

Background 

At the last Joint Standards Committee Meeting in January 2021, 
Members resolved that the Chair and Vice Chair would compile a list of 
questions aimed at canvassing the opinions of Council Members on 
Member Development and Training.  The questions would then be 
circulated to Members for comment before they are shared with Group 
Leaders as part of the review. 

The Chair and Vice Chair have compiled the following list: 

1. Do Members have a pref
[...]

 

 All travel arrangements will be confirmed as “economy class” or at the lowest 
costs to the public purse. Councillors and Officers would be able to upgrade 
their ticket but do so at their own personal expense.  

 Councillors and Officers will provide the Council with confirmation that they 
there are no known medical reasons which could prevent them from 
undertaking international travel, flights etc. 

 Subject to meeting health and any other requirements which may be deemed 
necessary in respect of the proposed travel arrangements and destination, the 
Council will provide appropriate insurance for the Councillor or Officer.  

 
Air travel should be minimised in order to accord with the Council’s commitment to 
carbon reduction. 
 
Actions to be taken prior to approval being granted 
 
The Councillor or Officer will be required to (it is acknowledged that some of the 
details may be confidential): 
 

 Clarify the purpose of the travel; 

 Give details of the aims and objectives to be sought from this travel and how 
this would benefit City of York Council; 

 Give reasons as to why this travel is essential and how the aims and 
objectives cannot be sought by other means e.g. virtual meeting 

 Explain what the Councillor or Officer hopes to get out of the proposed trip.; 
 
Upon returning from an approved trip, the Councillor or Officer will be required to (it 
is acknowledged that some of the details may be confidential): 
 

 Provide feedback from the authorised trip; 

 Detail the achieved outcomes and how this will be actioned; 

 Detail how City of York Council will benefit as a result of this authorised trip; 

 Clarify, where requested, the payment of any expenses during the trip (i.e. 
room service, drinks, etc). 
 

Applicable to Councillors only 
 
Authorisation for expenditure for international travel shall be sought from the s151 
Officer.  

Page 53



2 
 

 
Applicable to Officers only 
 
The Council’s Corporate Management Team will authori
[...]
20/19, 2020/20 and 2021/03 are 
all still under investigation.   

Case reference 2021/02 and 2021/05 have been assessed and no 
further action is to be taken, therefore, these matters are now closed.   

Case reference 2020/04 is currently being assessed. 

 

Page 59 Agenda Item 11



 

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Maintaining standards across the City through the Code of Conduct 
ensures that an ethical framework can be adhered to, including 
ensuring that equality issues form an integral part of that framework.   

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

1. That the Joint Standards Committee notes the report, in order to 
ensure that the Committee is aware of the current levels of activity 
and is able to provide oversight of the complaints procedure. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 22 March 
2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): None 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

Page 60



 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Annex A – Table showing complaints received. 

 Annex B - Exempt 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Case ref City or Parish Complainant Date Received Nature of Complaint Status Updates 

739 Parish Parish 
Councillor 

15/11/19 Allegations that the subject 
member behaved aggressively 
towards the complainant. 

The 3rd party investigation is 
now complete, therefore, the 
Code of Conduct complaint can 
now proceed.  Parties to be 
notified. 

The complaint is on hold pending 
the outcome of investigations into 
the co
[...]
inant alleges that the 
Cllr portrayed a biased view of a 
scheme during a Planning 
Committee Meeting, as well as 
attempting to influence a Planning 
Officer. 

Currently being assessed, 
awaiting IP view. 

 

2021/06 Parish 
Councillor 

Parish 
Councillor  

11/02/20 The complainant alleges that the 
Cllr behaved in an intimdatory and 
bullying manner.   

This complaint is currently 
being investigated. 
 
The 3rd party investigation is 
now complete, therefore, the 
Code of Conduct complaint can 
now proceed.  Parties to be 
notified. 

 

2021/07 Parish 
Councillor 

York Resident 20/03/21 The complaint alleges the Parish 
Council did not allow residents to 
join a virtual PC meeting as the 

This complaint is currently 
being investigated. 

 

P
age 67



meeting time was changed 
without making residents aware. 

 

P
age 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Draft Annual Report for 2020/21
	Draft Annual report for 20_21

	7 Update on Model Code of Conduct
	Annex A - Model Code of Conduct - January 2021
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose of the Code of Conduct
	General principles of councillor conduct
	Application of the Code of Conduct
	Standards of councillor conduct
	General Conduct
	1. Respect
	2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination
	3. Impartiality of officers of the council
	4. Confidentiality and access to information
	5. Disrepute
	6. Use of position
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
	9. Interests
	10. Gifts and hospitality
	Appendix A – The Seven Principles of Public Life
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life

	Annex B - Section 5A - Member's code of conduct

	8 Member Development
	9 Update on International Travel Protocol
	Annex A Draft International Travel Protocol

	10 Review of Work Plan 2021/22
	11 Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints Received
	Annex A - Councillor Complaint Records - Public
	Exempt Annex B - Councillor Complaint Records






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 31 March 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (Chair), Carr, Cullwick 
(Substituting for Cllr Fisher and present for 
Agenda Items 7-10 only; minutes 83-85 refer) 
and Douglas (CYC Members) 
Cllrs Chambers and Waudby (Parish Council 
Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Fisher (CYC 
Members) 
Cllr Rawlings (Parish Council Member) 

 

Chair's Remarks 
 
The Chair welcomed Parish Councillor Mark Waudby as a new 
member of the committee. 
 

78. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

79. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex B to Agenda 
Item 11 (Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received), on the grounds that it contains 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals, 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
 



 
80. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 

2021 be approved as a correct record, to be signed 
by the Chair at a later date, subject to an 
amendment to Minute 74 (Update on International 
Travel Protocol) to include Members’ comment that 
the Protocol should: 

 include a requirement to state who is paying 
for the travel if it is not paid for by the Council. 

. 
81. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to Agenda Item 87 (Monitoring 
Report on Complaints Received), expressing concerns that a 
complaint submitted against an Executive Member had been 
dismissed by the Monitoring Officer without publishing the 
reasons.  
 

82. Draft Annual Report for 2020/21  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
committee’s Annual Report to Council for the 2020/21 municipal 
year. 
 
A draft version of the Annual Report had been prepared by the 
Monitoring Officer and was attached at Annex A.  Members 
were invited to comment on the draft before its presentation to 
Council. 
 
With regard to the section headed ‘Dispensation of the 6 Month 
Rule During Lockdown, officers confirmed that: 

 The dispensations related to CYC meetings only; 

 The expiry date of the dispensations would be included in 
the final version. 

 
Resolved: (i) That Members email any further requests for 

additions to the draft to the Chair, Vice Chair and 
Monitoring Officer. 

 



 (ii) That the final version of the Annual Report be 
brought to the next meeting of the committee.  

 
Reason: To enable the Annual Report to be presented to Full 

Council in July 2021. 
 

83. Update on Model Code of Conduct  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Model Code of Conduct. 
 
A new version of the Model Code, published by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) in January 2021, was attached 
as Annex A to the report.  Members’ views were invited as to 
whether this, or any part of it, should replace the council’s 
current Code of Conduct (Annex B). 
 
Members commented that: 

 It would be helpful to have an Executive Summary to 
accompany the Model Code, once adopted, as a guide to 
its detailed content. 

 A ‘refresher’ on the Code of Conduct should be included in 
the annual Member Development training. 

 Consideration should be given to the inclusion in the 
Model Code of sections on gifts and hospitality, 
registration of the interests of a spouse or partner, and 
dispensations in relation to disclosure of interests. 

 The section on dispensations should reflect a tightening 
up of the provisions in paragraph 8 of the current Code. 

 
Resolved: That officers note the views expressed by Members 

on the Model Code of Conduct. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the advice of the Joint Standards 

Committee on adoption of the Model Code is taken 
into account. 

 
Note: there was a short adjournment during the above item 
while the Chair took advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
relation to substitutes on the committee. 
 

84. Member Development  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
Member Development. 



 
As agreed at the meeting on 20 January 2021, a list of 
questions had been prepared to canvas the opinion of all 
Council Members on this topic. Comments were invited on the 
four questions, which were set out in paragraph 2 of the report. 
 
Members commented that: 

 Question 2, on mandatory and optional training, should be 
expanded further; 

 Question 3 should ask how Members’ attendance at 
required training should be monitored, not who should 
monitor it; 

 There should be a question on when, and how often, 
refresher training ought to take place; 

 The consultation should also provide some ideas on 
subject areas for training, as discussed at the last 
meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the questions be amended in line with the 

above  comments then shared with Group Leaders 
and Independent Members, requesting their 
responses to the Chair and the Monitoring Officer 
within 4 to 6 weeks.  

 
Reason: In order to canvas the views of Council Members on 

Member Development and Training. 
 

85. Update on International Travel Protocol  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
draft International Travel Protocol discussed at the last meeting. 

A copy of the draft Protocol, incorporating the comments made 
by Members at the last meeting, was attached as Annex A to 
the report.  Members were invited to comment further before the 
Protocol was considered by Audit & Governance Committee as 
part of their review of the Constitution. 

In addition to the amendment noted under Minute 80 above, 
Members agreed that the last bullet point under the heading 
‘Actions to be taken prior to approval being granted’ should be 
amended to read as follows: 

 “Provide evidence of the payment of any expenses during 
the trip (i.e. room service, drinks etc.)” 



Resolved: That the draft Protocol be further amended in line 
with Members’ comments before it is presented to 
Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the views of the Joint Standards 

Committee are taken into account. 
 

86. Review of Work Plan 2021/22  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
forthcoming 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions: 
 
 Meeting on 23 June 2021: 

 Annual Report 

 Parish Council Charter 

 Member Development 

 Public Interest Test for assessment of 
complaints 

 
Future meeting (date tbc): 

 Recruitment of Independent Persons 
 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 

87. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current position of ongoing complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of complaints was attached as Annex A to 
the report.  Further details of these were provided in an exempt 
list at Annex B.  An exempt list of closed cases had also been 
provided, in an Agenda Supplement published on 30 March. 
Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private session, in 
accordance with the resolution in Minute 79 above. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of the 

current levels of activity and able to provide an 
oversight of the complaints procedure. 



 
 (ii) That the Chair and Vice Chair have further 

discussions with the Monitoring Officer in respect of 
matters raised under Public Participation. 

 
Reason: In order to explore the matters raised. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.03 pm. 


